

No. 22-167

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DANIEL J. VAN LINN,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

WISCONSIN,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE WISCONSIN SUPREME COURT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FOURTH  
AMENDMENT LEGAL SCHOLARS IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Christopher Cariello  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON  
& SUTCLIFFE LLP  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, NY 10019

Max Carter-Oberstone  
*Counsel of Record*  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON  
& SUTCLIFFE LLP  
405 Howard Street  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 773 5539  
mcarter-oberstone@orrick.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The “Objective Standard” Embraced By The Decision Below Is Inconsistent With The History And Purpose Of The Exclusionary Rule .....	4
II. The Ubiquity Of Digital Data Storage Makes The “Objective Standard” Particularly Unworkable.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amaya v. Rosen</i> , 986 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	5
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	6
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975).....	12
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	17, 18
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	5, 6
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	14
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960).....	5
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009).....	5, 7, 12
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013).....	2, 11

<i>Mobley v. State</i> , 307 Ga. 59 (2019) .....	15
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 533 (1988)..	3, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Nardone v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 338 (1939).....	7
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984).....	14, 15
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	6, 18
<i>Segura v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 796 (1984).....	7
<i>Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 385 (1920).....	7
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	5
<i>United States v. Caceres</i> , 440 U.S. 741 (1979).....	5
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974).....	6
<i>United States v. Camou</i> , 773 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 502 F.2d 959 (6th Cir. 1974).....	15

<i>United States v. Huskisson</i> , 926 F.3d 369 (7th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>United States v. Lundin</i> , 817 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>United States v. Satterfield</i> , 743 F.2d 827 (11th Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>United States v. Silva</i> , 554 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	10
<i>United States v. Swope</i> , 542 F.3d 609 (8th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914).....	5
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....	7
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
AT&T, <i>Transparency Report</i> (Aug. 2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yck5vcn6">https://tinyurl.com/yck5vcn6</a> .....	18
Darlene Bedley, <i>A Look at the Proposed Electronic Communications Privacy Act Amendments Act of 2011: Where Is Smart Grid Technology, and How Does Inevitable Discovery Apply?</i> , 36 Nova L. Rev. 521 (2012).....	18

Avidan Y. Cover, <i>Corporate Avatars and the Erosion of the Populist Fourth Amendment</i> , 100 Iowa L. Rev. 1441 (2015) .....	20
Jessica Forbes, <i>The Inevitable Discovery Exception, Primary Evidence, and the Emasculation of the Fourth Amendment</i> , 55 Fordham L. Rev. 1221 (1987).....	16
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search &amp; Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> (6th ed.) .....	6, 12, 14, 15
Tracey Maclin, <i>The Complexity of the Fourth Amendment: A Historical Review</i> , 77 B.U. L. Rev. 925 (1997) .....	6
Tracey Maclin, <i>The Supreme Court and the Fourth Amendment's Exclusionary Rule</i> (2012).....	6
Tracey Maclin, <i>When the Cure for the Fourth Amendment Is Worse Than the Disease</i> , 68 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1 (1994).....	5, 17
Justine Morris, <i>Surveillance by Amazon: The Warrant Requirement, Tech Exceptionalism, &amp; Ring Security</i> , 27 B.U. J. Sci. & Tech. L. 237 (2021).....	19

Pew Research Center, <i>Mobile Fact Sheet</i> (Apr. 7, 2021), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4kwnykms">https://tinyurl.com/4kwnykms</a> .....	17, 18
Policing Project NYU Law Sch., <i>Ring Neighbors &amp; Neighbors Public Safety Service: A Civil Rights &amp; Civil Liberties Audit</i> (2021), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/bda7sv58">https://tinyurl.com/bda7sv58</a> .....	19
Natalie Ram, <i>Genetic Privacy After Carpenter</i> , 105 Va. L. Rev. 1357 (2019).....	19
Jacob M. Small, <i>Storing Documents in the Cloud: Toward an Evidentiary Privilege Protecting Papers and Effects Stored on the Internet</i> , 23 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 255 (2013).....	20
Verizon, <i>U.S. Transparency Report 2022 (1st half)</i> (2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2spd5z3w">https://tinyurl.com/2spd5z3w</a> .....	18
